Note 12- Restatement of Prior Quarters (unaudited)

Management of GT Biopharma, Inc. and its audit committee, identified an accounting error in the previously reported results of operations for the three and six month periods
ended June 30, 2020 in the recognition of an additional loss on extinguishment of debt of $8,643,000 as a result of the June 2020 forbearance agreements that was not previously
recorded (see Note 4). As a result, the previously filed unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and stockholders’ deficit for the three and six month periods
ended June 30, 2020 may no longer be relied upon. The Company has restated its unaudited related condensed consolidated statements of operations and stockholders’ deficit
for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2020. The restatement did not affect the previously reported assets and liabilities in the corresponding financial statements.

The effects of the discrepancy discovered related to the accounting error on the previously filed Form 10-Q are summarized as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

  Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Operating expense  $ (7,221,000)  $ (8,643,000)  $ (15,864,000)
Net loss   (8,779,000)   (8,643,000)   (17,422,000)
Net Loss per common share - basic and undiluted  $ (2.08)  $ (2.04)  $ (4.12)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020 (unaudited)

  Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Operating expense  $ (7,859,000)  $ (8,643,000)  $ (16,502,000)
Net loss   (10,487,000)   (8,643,000)   (19,130,000)
Net Loss per common share - basic and undiluted  $ (2.51)  $ (2.07)  $ (4.58)

20

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

CAUTIONARY NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Some of the statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor from liability established by the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements include statements regarding our current beliefs, goals and expectations about matters such as our
expected financial position and operating results, our business strategy and our financing plans. The forward-looking statements in this report are not based on historical facts,